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Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase  
of your new appliance.

You have selected a high-quality product. The operating instructions 
are part of this product. They contain important information about 
safety, usage and disposal. Before using the product, please familiarise 
yourself with all operating and safety instructions. Use the product only 
as described and for the range of applications specified. Please also 
pass these operating instructions on to any future owner.

Intended use
This appliance is intended exclusively for use in domestic households 
and for shaving the bikini zone. It is not suitable for commercial use! 
The appliance is not intended for any other purpose, nor for use 
beyond the scope described.

Claims of any kind for damages resulting from misuse, improper 
repairs, unauthorised modifications or the use of unauthorised spare 
parts are excluded.

The risk shall be borne solely by the user.

Package contents
 ■ Mini Shaver

 ■ Protective cap 

 ■ Cleaning brush

 ■ AA battery
Unpack all parts of the appliance from the packaging and remove 
all packaging material. Check the package for completeness and  
signs of visible damage.
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NOTES 

 ► If the delivery is incomplete or damage has occurred as a 
result of defective packaging or during transport, contact the 
Service hotline (see section Service). 

Operating elements
See fold-out page for illustrations:

 Protective cap

 Shaving head

 Skin light

 On/Off switch

 AA battery

 Battery compartment cover

 Cleaning brush

Technical data

Appliance

Revolutions per minute 4500

Voltage supply 1 x 1.5 V, type AA/LR6/Mignon

Voltage 1.5 V  (DC)

Protection class III/

Protection type
IPX5

Protection against water jets from 
any direction
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Safety instructions

 ► Check the appliance for visible external damage 
before use. Do not operate a appliance which 
has been damaged or dropped.

 ►  DANGER! Do not allow children to play with 
the packaging material! Keep all packaging 
materials away from children. There is a risk 
of suffocation!

 ► This appliance may be used by children aged 
8 years and older and by persons with limited  
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge, provided 
that they are under supervision or have been 
told how to use the appliance safely and are 
aware of the potential risks. Children must not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance tasks may not be carried out by 
children unless they are supervised.
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 ► Do not expose the appliance to direct sunlight 
or high temperatures. Otherwise it may overheat 
and be irreparably damaged.

 ►  DANGER! Do not operate the appliance 
close to naked flames (e.g. candles) and do 
not place burning cand les on or next to the ap-
pliance. This serves to prevent fires.

 ► To avoid personal injury, do not use the appli-
ance with a damaged or faulty attachment.

 ► Switch the appliance off immediately if you 
hear any unusual noises, smell fumes or notice 
any smoke. Have the appliance checked by a 
qualified specialist before using it again.

 ► All repairs must be carried out by authorised 
specialist companies or by the customer service 
department. Improper repairs may put the 
user at risk. It will also invalidate any warranty 
claims.
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 ► Do not make any unauthorised modifications 
or alterations to the appliance. This appliance 
may not be opened by the user. 

 ► The appliance is not suitable for wet shaving.

  Can be cleaned under running water.

 DANGER
Mishandling the battery can cause fires, ex-
plosions, leakages of dangerous materials 
or other hazards!

 ► Do not throw the battery into a fire and do 
not subject it to high temperatures.

 ► Never open, deform or short-circuit the bat-
tery, as this can lead to chemical leakages.

 ► Do not attempt to recharge the battery. Do 
not charge batteries unless they are explicitly 
labelled as "rechargeable". There is a risk of 
explosion!
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 DANGER
 ► Check the condition of the battery regularly. 
Leaking chemicals can cause permanent 
damage to the appliance. Special care 
should be taken when handling damaged 
or leaking batteries. Risk of acid burns! 
Wear protective gloves.

 ► Chemicals that leak from a battery can 
cause skin irritation. In event of contact with 
the skin, rinse off with plenty of water. If the 
chemicals get into your eyes, rinse thoroughly 
with water, do not rub and consult a doctor 
immediately.

 ► If you do not intend to use the appliance for 
a long time, re move the battery.

 ► Keep the battery out of the reach of chil-
dren. Children can put the battery into their 
mouth and swallow it. If a battery has been 
swallowed, seek medical assistance imme-
diately.

 ► Always insert the battery the right way 
round (observe correct polarity) otherwise 
there is a danger that it could burst.
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Inserting the battery
1) Turn the battery compartment cover in the opposite direction 

to the arrow  until the  marking on the battery compartment 
cover  points to the  marking on the housing.

2) Pull the battery compartment cover  off the housing.

3) Insert the AA battery  into the battery compartment with the 
positive terminal (+) first.

4) Place the battery compartment cover  back on the housing 
so that the  marking on the battery compartment cover  points 
towards the  marking on the housing. Turn the battery compart-
ment cover  in the direction of the  arrow until the  marking 
on the battery compartment cover  points towards the  marking 
on the housing.

Tips and tricks
NOTE

 ► Do not use the appliance if...

 – You have sunburn on the affected parts of the body.
 – You have a skin irritation or redness.
 – You have a skin disease such as neurodermatitis.
 – You have pimples, moles or warts on the affected parts of 

the body.
 – You have wounds or raised scars on the affected parts of 

the body.
 ► Test the appliance on a small, unobtrusive spot first in order 

to establish skin compatibility.

 ■ The skin light  is used to illuminate the area being shaved and 
thus ensure an optimal result.

 ■ To make optimal use of the appliance, we recommend using it to 
shave hairs that are between approx. 1 mm and 5 mm.
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 ■ Treat the skin with a peeling treatment or a massage glove before 
shaving. This helps remove dead skin cells, prevents ingrowing 
hairs and makes fine hair stand up. The appliance can cut the 
hair better this way.

 ■ After shaving, treat the skin with a moisturising lotion or cream. 
Ideally, use a cream containing aloe vera or camomile extracts to 
soothe and nourish the skin.

Using the appliance
CAUTION – PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► The appliance is not suitable for wet shaving.

1) Remove the protective cap  from the housing.
2) Push the On/Off switch  towards the I marking. The skin light  

lights up.
3) Pull the skin taut with one hand.
4) Place the appliance perpendicular on the skin and move it over 

the skin in circular movements without exerting any pressure.
5) When you have finished the treatment, push the On/Off switch  

in the direction of the 0 marking to switch off the appliance. The 
skin light  goes out.

6) Replace the protective cap  on the housing.

Cleaning and care
CAUTION – PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► Never immerse the appliance in water or other liquids!
 ■ After each use, clean the shaving head  using the supplied  

cleaning brush  to remove loose hairs.
 ■ Disinfect the shaving head  regularly by spraying and  

cleaning it with disinfectant spray.
 ■ Wipe the housing with a damp cloth. If required, use some mild 

detergent on the cloth. Ensure that the appliance is completely 
dry before the next use.
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NOTE
 ► If... 

– the shaving result deteriorates noticeably, 
– the shave takes much longer than usual, 
– there is any visible damage on the shaving head , 
... the shaving head  needs to be replaced.

 ► You can order replacement shaving heads  from our service 
department (see section "Ordering replacement parts").

Removing and cleaning the shaving head
To clean the shaving head  thoroughly, you need to remove the 
shaving head from the housing:

1) Remove the protective cap  (if fitted) from the housing.
2) Turn the shaving head in the opposite direction to the arrow 

 until the  marking on the shaving head points to the O 
marking on the housing. 

3) Pull the shaving head  off the housing.
  Clean the shaving head  using the supplied cleaning 
brush  and/or rinse the shaving head  under running 
water.

4) Dry off the shaving head  thoroughly if necessary.
5) Also remove any remaining hairs using the cleaning brush .
6) Replace the shaving head  on the housing and turn the shav-

ing head  in the direction of the arrow  until the  marking 
on the shaving head points to the  marking on the housing. 

7) Replace the protective cap  on the housing.

Dismantling the shaving head
You can also dismantle the shaving head  if you want to clean it  
particularly thoroughly:
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1) Remove the shaving head  as described in the section “Removing 
and cleaning the shaving head”.

2) Press the parts of the cutting head out towards the open side of 
the shaving head housing .

3) Clean the individual parts carefully under running water.
4) Leave the parts to dry thoroughly.
5) To re-assemble, insert the cutting head cover  into the shaving 

head housing  so that the indentations on the cutting head 
cover  slide into the catches on the inside of the cutting head 
cover  (see fig. 1).

Fig. 1
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6) Place the rotating blades  centred into the cutting head cover , 
so that the rotating blades  rest against the cutting head cover .

7) Push the connecting piece  into the cutting head housing . The 
protruding spacer of the connecting piece  must point towards 
you (see fig. 1). Ensure that the indentations on the cutting head 
cover  slide into the catches on the inside of the cutting head 
cover .

8) Push the connecting piece  firmly downwards so that it clicks 
into place and sits tightly.

9) Replace the shaving head  on the housing and turn the shaving 
head  in the direction of the arrow  until the  marking on 
the shaving head points to the  marking on the housing. 

10) Replace the protective cap  on the housing.

Storage
 ■ Always protect the shaving head  with the supplied protective 

cap .

 ■ Store the appliance in a dry and dust-free location.

Troubleshooting
The appliance is not working:

 ■ Replace the battery.

 ■ The appliance is defective. Contact the Customer Service department.
Not all hairs are plucked:

 ■ You are working too fast. Move the appliance over your skin slowly.
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Disposal
   Never dispose of the appliance in your nor-

mal domestic waste.

  This product is subject to the provisions of 
the European WEEE (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment) Directive 2012/19/EU.

Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal company or 
your municipal waste facility. Please observe the currently applicable 
regulations. Please contact your waste disposal facility if you are in 
any doubt.

  The packaging is made of environmentally friendly 
material and can be disposed of at your local recycling 
centres.

 Note the labelling on the packaging and separate the 
packaging material components for disposal if necessary. 
The packaging material is labelled with abbreviations (b) 
and numbers (a) with the following meanings:

1–7: Plastics

20–22: Paper and cardboard

80–98:  Composites

Disposal of (rechargeable) batteries

Used batteries must not be disposed of in the 
household waste. Consumers are legally obliged to 
dispose of batteries at a collection point in their 
community/city district or at a retail store.

The purpose of this requirement is to ensure that batteries are 
disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner. Only dispose of 
batteries or rechargeable batteries when they are fully discharged.
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Kompernass Handels GmbH warranty
Dear Customer,
This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid from the date of purchase. 
If this product has any faults, you, the buyer, have certain statutory 
rights. Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way by the war-
ranty described below.

Warranty conditions
The validity period of the warranty starts from the date of purchase. 
Please keep your original receipt in a safe place. This document will 
be required as proof of purchase.
If any material or production fault occurs within three years of the date 
of purchase of the product, we will either repair or replace the product 
for you at our discretion. This warranty service is dependent on you 
presenting the defective appliance and the proof of purchase (receipt) 
and a short written description of the fault and its time of occurrence.
If the defect is covered by the warranty, your product will either be 
repaired or replaced by us. The repair or replacement of a product 
does not signify the beginning of a new warranty period.

Warranty period and  
statutory claims for defects
The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs effected under the war-
ranty. This also applies to replaced and repaired components. Any 
damage and defects present at the time of purchase must be reported 
immediately after unpacking. Repairs carried out after expiry of the 
warranty period shall be subject to a fee.
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Scope of the warranty
This appliance has been manufactured in accordance with strict quality 
guidelines and inspected meticulously prior to delivery.
The warranty covers material faults or production faults. The warranty 
does not extend to product parts subject to normal wear and tear 
or fragile parts such as switches, batteries, baking moulds or parts 
made of glass.
The warranty does not apply if the product has been damaged, im-
properly used or improperly maintained. The directions in the operat-
ing instructions for the product regarding proper use of the product are 
to be strictly followed. Uses and actions that are discouraged in the 
operating instructions or which are warned against must be avoided.
This product is intended solely for private use and not for commercial 
purposes. The warranty shall be deemed void in cases of misuse or 
improper handling, use of force and modifications / repairs which 
have not been carried out by one of our authorised Service centres.
Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the follow-
ing instructions:

 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item number (e.g. IAN 
12345) available as proof of purchase.

 ■ You will find the item number on the type plate, an engraving on 
the front page of the instructions (bottom left), or as a sticker on the 
rear or bottom of the appliance.

 ■ If functional or other defects occur, please contact the service 
department listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
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 ■ You can return a defective product to us free of charge to the service 
address that will be provided to you. Ensure that you enclose the 
proof of purchase (till receipt) and information about what the 
defect is and when it occurred.

 You can download these instructions along with many 
other manuals, product videos and software on  
www.lidl-service.com.

Service
 Service Great Britain 
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

 Service Ireland 
Tel.: 1890 930 034 
(0,08 EUR/Min., (peak)) 
(0,06 EUR/Min., (off peak)) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 290062

Importer
Please note that the following address is not the service address. 
Please use the service address provided in the operating instructions.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

DE - 44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Ordering spare parts
You can order the following replacement parts for the product  
SBT 1.5 B1:

 ► 1 x shaving head (turquoise) 

 ► 1 x shaving head (silver) 

Order the replacement parts via the service hotline (see section  
“Service”) or simply visit our website at www.kompernass.com.

NOTE

 ► Have the IAN number of the appliance ready (can be found 
on the cover of these operating instructions) when you place 
your order.
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Einführung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes.

Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Be-
dienungsanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige 
Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich 
vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshin-
weisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich zum Rasieren der Bikinizone in 
privaten Haushalten bestimmt. Benutzen Sie es nicht gewerblich! 
Eine andere oder darüber hinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß.

Ansprüche jeglicher Art wegen Schäden aus nicht bestimmungs-
gemäßer Verwendung, unsachgemäßen Reparaturen, unerlaubt 
vorgenommenen Veränderungen oder Verwendung nicht zugelasse-
ner Ersatzteile sind ausgeschlossen.

Das Risiko trägt allein der Benutzer.

Lieferumfang
 ■ Mini-Rasierer

 ■ Schutzkappe 

 ■ Reinigungsbürste

 ■ AA-Batterie
Entnehmen Sie alle Teile des Gerätes aus dem Karton und entfernen 
Sie sämtliches Verpackungsmaterial. Prüfen Sie die Lieferung auf 
Vollständigkeit und auf sichtbare Schäden.



SBT 1.5 B1 DE│AT│CH │ 21 ■

HINWEISE 

 ► Bei einer unvollständigen Lieferung oder Schäden infolge 
mangelhafter Verpackung oder durch Transport wenden Sie 
sich an die Service-Hotline (siehe Kapitel Service). 

Bedienelemente
Abbildungen siehe Ausklappseite:

 Schutzkappe

 Rasierkopf

 Hautleuchte

 Ein-/Ausschalter

 AA-Batterie

 Batteriefachdeckel

 Reinigungsbürste

Technische Daten

Gerät

Umdrehungen pro Minute 4500

Spannungsversorgung
1 x 1,5 V Typ AA LR6 

Mignon

Spannung 1,5 V  (Gleichstrom)

Schutzklasse III / 

Schutzart
IPX5 

Schutz gegen Strahlwasser 
aus allen Richtungen
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Sicherheitshinweise

 ► Kontrollieren Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung 
auf äußere, sichtbare Schäden. Nehmen Sie ein 
beschädigtes oder heruntergefallenes Gerät 
nicht in Betrieb.

 ►  GEFAHR! Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein 
Kinderspielzeug! Halten Sie alle Verpackungs-
materialien von Kindern fern. Es besteht 
Erstickungsgefahr!

 ► Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
und darüber sowie von Personen mit verringer-
ten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und 
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn Sie beaufsichtigt 
oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus 
resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dür-
fen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und 
Benutzer-Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern 
ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.
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 ► Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht direktem Sonnenlicht 
oder hohen Temperaturen aus. Anderenfalls 
kann es überhitzen und irreparabel beschädigt 
werden.

 ►  GEFAHR! Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in 
der Nähe von offenen Flammen (z. B. Kerzen) 
und stellen Sie keine brennenden Kerzen auf 
oder neben das Gerät. So helfen Sie Brände 
zu vermeiden.

 ► Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie 
das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten oder 
defekten Aufsatz.

 ► Schalten Sie das Gerät unverzüglich aus, falls 
Sie ungewöhnliche Geräusche, Brandgeruch 
oder Rauchentwicklung feststellen. Lassen Sie 
das Gerät durch einen qualifizierten Fachmann 
überprüfen, bevor Sie es erneut verwenden.

 ► Lassen Sie Reparaturen am Gerät nur von auto-
risierten Fachbetrieben oder dem Kundenservice 
durchführen. Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen 
können Gefahren für den Benutzer entstehen. 
Zudem erlischt der Garantieanspruch.
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 ► Nehmen Sie keine eigenmächtigen Umbauten 
oder Veränderungen an dem Gerät vor. Das  
Gerät darf nicht vom Anwender geöffnet werden.

 ► Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nassrasur geeignet.

  Geeignet zur Reinigung unter fließendem 
Wasser.

 GEFAHR
Eine falsche Handhabung der Batterie kann 
zu Feuer, Explosionen, Auslaufen gefährlicher 
Stoffe oder anderen Gefahren situationen 
führen!

 ► Werfen Sie die Batterie nicht ins Feuer und 
setzen Sie sie keinen hohen Temperaturen aus.

 ► Batterie nicht öffnen, verformen oder kurz-
schließen, da in diesem Fall enthaltene 
Chemikalien auslaufen können.

 ► Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie wieder auf-
zuladen. Nur als „aufladbar“ gekennzeich-
nete Batterien dürfen wieder aufgeladen 
werden. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr!
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 GEFAHR
 ► Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Batterie. 
Ausgetretene Chemikalien können dauerhafte 
Schäden am Gerät verursachen. Im Umgang 
mit einer beschädigten oder ausgelaufenen 
Batterie besondere Vorsicht walten lassen. 
Verätzungsgefahr! Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

 ► Chemikalien, die aus einer Batterie austreten, 
können zu Hautreizungen führen. Bei Haut-
kontakt mit viel Wasser abspülen. Wenn 
die Chemikalien in die Augen gelangt sind, 
grundsätzlich mit Wasser ausspülen, nicht 
reiben und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

 ► Entnehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät, 
wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht benutzen.

 ► Die Batterie darf nicht in die Hände von Kin-
dern gelangen. Kinder könnten die Batterie in 
den Mund nehmen und verschlucken. Wurde 
eine Batterie verschluckt, muss sofort medizini-
sche Hilfe in Anspruch genommen werden.

 ► Die Batterie stets polrichtig einsetzen, da 
sonst die Gefahr des Platzens besteht.
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Batterie einsetzen
1) Drehen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel entgegen der  - Pfeil-

richtung, bis die  -  Markierung auf dem Batteriefachdeckel  
auf die  - Markierung des Gehäuses zeigt.

2) Ziehen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel vom Gehäuse.

3) Führen Sie die AA-Batterie  mit der +-Polarität voran in das 
Batteriefach ein.

4) Setzen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel  wieder auf das Gehäuse, 
sodass die  - Markierung auf dem Batteriefachdeckel  auf die 

 - Markierung des Gehäuses zeigt. Drehen Sie den Batteriefach-
deckel  in  - Pfeilrichtung, bis die  - Markierung auf dem 
Batteriefachdeckel  auf die  - Markierung des Gehäuses zeigt.

Tipps und Tricks
HINWEIS

 ► Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn...
 – Sie einen Sonnenbrand an den betroffenen Körperstellen 

haben.
 – Hautreizungen oder -rötungen vorliegen.
 – Sie eine Hautkrankheit, wie zum Beispiel Neurodermitis 

haben.
 – Sie Pickel, Muttermale oder Warzen an den betroffenen 

Körperstellen haben.
 – Sie offene Wunden oder erhabene Narben an den betrof-

fenen Körperstellen haben.
 ► Testen Sie das Gerät erst an einer kleinen, versteckten Stelle, 

um die Hautverträglichkeit zu testen.

 ■ Die Hautleuchte  dient dazu, den zu rasierenden Bereich aus-
zuleuchten und so für ein optimales Rasurergebnis zu sorgen.

 ■ Um das Gerät optimal einzusetzen, empfiehlt es sich Haare mit 
einer Länge von ca. 1 mm bis ca. 5 mm zu rasieren.
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 ■ Behandeln Sie die Haut vor dem Rasieren mit einem Peeling oder 
einem Massagehandschuh. Dadurch werden abgestorbene Haut-
schüppchen entfernt, einwachsende Haare werden vermieden 
und feine Haare stellen sich auf. Dadurch kann das Gerät die 
Haare besser abschneiden.

 ■ Pflegen Sie die Haut nach dem Rasieren mit einer Feuchtigkeitslo-
tion oder einer Creme. Idealer Weise enthält die Creme Aloe Vera 
oder Kamillenextrakte, um die Haut zu beruhigen und zu pflegen.

Das Gerät benutzen
ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ► Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nassrasur geeignet.

1) Ziehen Sie die Schutzkappe  vom Gehäuse.
2) Schieben Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter  in Richtung der I - Markierung. 

Die Hautleuchte  leuchtet auf.
3) Halten Sie mit der einen Hand die Haut straff.
4) Setzen Sie das Gerät senkrecht auf die Haut und fahren Sie ohne 

Druck auszuüben mit kreisenden Bewegungen über die Haut.
5) Wenn Sie mit der Behandlung fertig sind, schieben Sie den Ein-/

Ausschalter  in Richtung der 0 - Markeriung, um das Gerät 
auszuschalten. Die Hautleuchte  erlischt.

6) Setzen Sie die Schutzkappe wieder auf das Gehäuse.

Reinigen und Pflegen
ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ► Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten!

 ■ Reinigen Sie nach jeder Benutzung den Rasierkopf mit der 
mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste , um lose Haare zu entfernen.

 ■ Desinfizieren Sie den Rasierkopf regelmäßig, indem Sie ihn mit 
Desinfektionsspray besprühen und reinigen.

 ■ Wischen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Bei Bedarf 
geben Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel auf das Tuch. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Gerät vor der nächsten Benutzung vollständig trocken ist.
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HINWEIS
 ► Wenn... 

– die Rasur spürbar schlechter wird, 
– die Rasur deutlich länger dauert, 
– Beschädigungen am Rasierkopf  sichtbar sind, 
... muss der Rasierkopf  gewechselt werden.

 ► Ersatz-Rasierköpfe  können Sie über unseren Service 
bestellen (siehe Kapitel „Ersatzteile bestellen“).

Rasierkopf abnehmen und reinigen
Um den Rasierkopf  gründlich zu reinigen, müssen Sie den Rasier-
kopf vom Gehäuse abnehmen:

1) Ziehen Sie ggf. die Schutzkappe  vom Gehäuse.
2) Drehen Sie den Rasierkopf entgegen der  - Pfeilrichtung 

bis die  - Markierung des Rasierkopfes auf die O - Markie-
rung des Gehäuses zeigt. 

3) Ziehen Sie den Rasierkopf  vom Gehäuse ab.
  Reinigen Sie den Rasierkopf  mit der mitgelieferten 
Reinigungsbürste  und / oder spülen Sie den Rasierkopf 

 unter fließendem Wasser ab.

4) Trocknen Sie gegebenenfalls den Rasierkopf  gründlich ab.
5) Entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls übrig gebliebene Haare mit der 

Reinigungsbürste .
6) Setzen Sie den Rasierkopf  wieder auf das Gehäuse und drehen 

Sie den Rasierkopf  in  - Pfeilrichtung bis die  - Markierung 
des Rasierkopfes auf die  - Markierung des Gehäuses zeigt. 

7) Setzen Sie die Schutzkappe wieder auf das Gehäuse.

Rasierkopf zerlegen
Sie können den Rasierkopf  zur Reinigung auch zerlegen, wenn 
Sie eine besonders gründliche Reinigung erzielen wollen:
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1) Nehmen Sie den Rasierkopf ab, wie im Kapitel „Rasierkopf 
abnehmen und reinigen“ beschrieben.

2) Drücken Sie die Teile des Scherkopfes in Richtung der offenen 
Seite des Rasierkopfgehäuses  heraus.

3) Reinigen Sie die einzelnen Teile sorgfältig unter fließendem Wasser.
4) Lassen Sie die Teile vollständig trocknen.
5) Zum Zusammenbau führen Sie die Scherkopfabdeckung  

so in das Rasierkopfgehäuse  ein, dass die Einkerbungen am 
Rand der Scherkopfabdeckung  in die Arretierungen im Innern 
des Rasierkopfgehäuses  gleiten (siehe Abb. 1).

Abb. 1
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6) Setzen Sie die Rotationsklingen  mittig in das Rasierkopfge-
häuse , so dass die Rotationsklingen  auf der Scherkopfab-
deckung  aufliegen.

7) Schieben Sie das Zwischenstück  in das Rasierkopfgehäuse 
. Die hervorstenenden Abstandshalter des Zwischenstücks  

müssen dabei zu Ihnen weisen (siehe Abb. 1). Achten Sie dabei 
darauf, dass die Einkerbungen am Rand des Zwischenstücks  in 
die Arretierungen im Innern des Rasierkopfgehäuses  gleiten.

8) Drücken Sie das Zwischenstück  kräftig herunter, so dass es 
einrastet und fest sitzt.

9) Setzen Sie den Rasierkopf  wieder auf das Gehäuse und 
drehen Sie den Rasierkopf  in  - Pfeilrichtung bis die  - 
Markierung des Rasierkopfes auf die  - Markierung des 
Gehäuses zeigt. 

10) Setzen Sie die Schutzkappe wieder auf das Gehäuse.

Lagerung
 ■ Schützen Sie den Rasierkopf immer mit der mitgelieferten 

Schutzkappe .

 ■ Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort 
auf.

Fehlerbehebung
Das Gerät funktioniert nicht:

 ■ Wechseln Sie die Batterie.

 ■ Das Gerät ist defekt. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.
Es werden nicht alle Haare erfasst:

 ■ Sie arbeiten zu schnell. Bewegen Sie das Gerät langsamer über 
die Haut.
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Entsorgung
  Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den nor-

malen Hausmüll.

  Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen 
Richtlinie 2012/19/EU WEEE (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment).

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb 
oder über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie 
die aktuell geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit 
Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.

  

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, 
die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

 Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung auf den verschiedenen 
Verpackungsmaterialien und trennen Sie diese gegebe-
nenfalls gesondert. Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind 
gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (b) und Ziffern (a) mit 
folgender Bedeutung:

1–7: Kunststoffe

20–22: Papier und Pappe

80–98:  Verbundstoffe

Batterien/Akkus entsorgen

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Jeder Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpflichtet, 
Batterien/Akkus bei einer Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde / 
seines Stadtteils oder im Handel abzugeben.

Diese Verpflichtung dient dazu, dass Batterien/Akkus einer umwelt-
schonenden Entsorgung zugeführt werden können. Geben Sie Batteri-
en/Akkus nur im entladenen Zustand zurück.
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Garantie der Kompernaß Handels GmbH
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle 
von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des 
Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden 
durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie 
den Original-Kassenbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als Nachweis 
für den Kauf benötigt.

Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts 
ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von 
uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. 
Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-
Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt 
und schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht und 
wann er aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie 
das reparierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder 
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Mängelansprüche

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. 
Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim 
Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach dem Aus-
packen gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende 
Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.



SBT 1.5 B1 DE│AT│CH │ 33 ■

Garantieumfang

Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produ-
ziert und vor Auslieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Diese 
Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnut-
zung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen wer-
den können oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus, Backformen oder Teile die aus Glas gefertigt sind.
Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachge-
mäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung 
des Produkts sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten 
Anweisungen genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke und Hand-
lungen, von denen in der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor 
denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.
Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen Ge-
brauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, 
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten 
Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, 
folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

 ■ Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikel-
nummer (z. B. IAN 12345) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

 ■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild, einer 
Gravur, auf dem Titelblatt ihrer Anleitung (unten links) oder als 
Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite.

 ■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren 
Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung telefo-
nisch oder per E-Mail.
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 ■ Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung 
des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel 
besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen 
mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift übersenden.

 Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie diese und viele 
weitere Handbücher, Produktvideos und Software 
herunterladen.

Service
 Service Deutschland 
Tel.: 0800 5435 111  
(Kostenfrei aus dem dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

 Service Österreich 
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

 Service Schweiz 
Tel.: 0842 665566  
(0,08 CHF/Min., Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 290062

Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine Serviceanschrift 
ist. Kontaktieren Sie zunächst die benannte Servicestelle.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21

DE-44867 BOCHUM

DEUTSCHLAND

www.kompernass.com
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Ersatzteile bestellen

Folgende Ersatzteile können Sie zum Produkt SBT 1.5 B1 bestellen:

 ► 1 x Rasierkopf (türkis) 

 ► 1 x Rasierkopf (silber) 

Bestellen Sie die Ersatzteile über unsere Service-Hotline  
(siehe Kapitel „Service″) oder bequem auf unserer Webseite  
unter www.kompernass.com.

HINWEIS

 ► Halten Sie die IAN-Nummer, die Sie auf dem Umschlag dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung finden, für Ihre Bestellung bereit.



6IAN 290062

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21 
DE - 44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com
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